

Appeal No. 15-17447

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Appellant,

vs.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB - MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER
FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i
Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge
Case No. 12-00198 SOM/BMK

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT COUNTY OF MAUI
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DECISION**

SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435
ANDRE MONETTE, Bar No. 248245
REBECCA ANDREWS, Bar No. 272967
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: (619) 525-1300/Fax: (619) 233-6118
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

RODERICK E. WALSTON, Bar No. 32675
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 N. Main Street, Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 977-3300
Facsimile: (925) 977-1870
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

This motion for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief by the Association of California Water Agencies, the California Association of Sanitation Agencies, the California State Association of Counties, the International Municipal Lawyers Association, the League of California Cities, the National Association of Clean Water Agencies, the National Association of Counties, the National League of Cities, and the National Water Resources Association is made pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (“FRAP”) 29(b). The grounds for the motion and the interest of the *amici* are set forth in the attached memorandum of points and authorities. The *amici* brief is also attached to this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5).....	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION HAS NO BASIS IN THE TEXT OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT, ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, REGULATIONS OR CONTROLLING CASE LAW.....	4
A. The District Court’s Analysis Ignores the Point Source Requirement of the NPDES Program.....	5
B. The Conduit Theory Confuses Point Source Analysis with the Significant Nexus Test and Waters of the United States Jurisprudence	11
C. The Groundwater at Issue is Neither a Water of the United States nor a Point Source.....	13
II. EXPANDING THE NPDES PROGRAM TO THE MIGRATION OF POLLUTANTS THROUGH GROUNDWATER REWRITES THE EXISTING REGULATORY SCHEME, RESULTS IN AN INFEASIBLE PROGRAM AND UNDERMINES INNOVATIVE APPROACHES TO WATER MANAGEMENT.....	15
A. Expansion of the Act Overburdens Existing Groundwater Regulatory Structures.....	15
1. The District Court’s Decision Interferes with Existing Federal Groundwater Regulations	16
2. The District Court’s Decision Interferes with State Law and State Authority Over Water Resources	17
B. Implementation of the NPDES Program in the Groundwater Context Would be Infeasible.....	19
1. Diffuse Points of Discharge are Difficult or Impossible to Locate.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Physical Differences between Surface and Groundwater Make Permit Requirements Impossible to Formulate and Implement.....	21
C. The District Court’s Decision Improperly Exposes Amici’s Members to Liability for Lawful Operations Critical to Public Health and Safety	24
1. Groundwater Recharge	24
2. Other Recycled Water	25
3. Other Water Supply Infrastructure.....	26
4. Low Impact Development and Green Infrastructure	27
5. Regulatory Enforcement and Third Party Lawsuits	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Schools v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</u> 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</u> 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	18
<u>California v. United States</u> 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	18
<u>Caminetti v. United States</u> (1917) 242 U.S. 470.....	7
<u>Coldani v. Hamm</u> No. 07-660, 2007 WL 2345016	14
<u>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Train</u> 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	14
<u>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</u> 456 F.3d 955(9th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis</u> 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 20
<u>Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> 24 F.Supp.3d 980 (D. Haw. May 30, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> No. 12-00198, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82395 (D. Haw. June 25, 2015)	4, 14, 15
<u>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</u> 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	5

Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma
143 F.Supp.2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)..... 14

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.
131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....21

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 11, 12

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 11, 13

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Svc.
550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)5, 6

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck
172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) 8, 13

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service
834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987) 6

Pac. Coast Fedn. of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Glaser
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132240 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2013).....22

Rapanos v. United States
547 U.S. 71 (2006) 11

Rapanos v. United States
547 U.S. 715 (2006) (Kennedy, J., concurring) 12

Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.
250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) 14

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians
541 U.S. 95 (2004) 18

Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.
620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) 8, 9

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 11

The Daniel Ball
77 U.S. 557, 563 (1870)..... 18

Trustees for Alaska v. EPA
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) 9

Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc. 13, 14

United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.
311 U.S. 377 (1940) 18

United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.
599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) 11

United States v. Plaza Health Lab.
3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993) 8, 21

Vill. Of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.
24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) 14

Virginia v. Browner
80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996) 18

W.R. Grace & Co. v. United States EPA
261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) 27

Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Min. Co.
870 F.Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994) 11, 14

Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.
964 F.Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997)..... 11, 14

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. 136 16

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251(b), (g) 18

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(K)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 5, 10, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1311(e)..... 22

33 U.S.C. § 1342 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)..... 5, 6, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(D)..... 10

33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(3)(B)..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1342(12)..... 10

33 U.S.C. 1362(14)..... 5, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1365 29

42 U.S.C. § 300f, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. 6901 16

42 U.S.C. 9601 16

State Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 340E-2 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 644.061.1 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 468B.150 16

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. 22

40 C.F.R. 122.26 28

40 C.F.R. 122.44(a)..... 22

40 C.F.R. 144.1 15, 16

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 *passim*

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(4)(i) 23

40 C.F.R. § 122.41-122.50 17

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(l)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 122.44 22

40 C.F.R. § 144.12 17

40 C.F.R. §§ 146.1-146.14 17

40 C.F.R. § 144.25 17

Federal Registers

80 Fed. Reg. 63552 (2015) 22

Legislative History

117 Cong. Rec. 38,722 (Nov. 2, 1971) 7

131 Cong. Rec. 15,616 (June 13, 1985)..... 20

S. Rep. 95-370, at 10 7

S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 39 (1972)..... 7

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amici represent that no parent corporation(s) or publicly held corporation(s) own 10% or more of the stock in any *amici*.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)
